Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 7-17-00

09-19-2001 THE REPORT OF THE PERSON OF TH

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office

R SHEET					
101848272					
	emarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy				
thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):				
Donny Ray Jenkins	Name: JENKINS COMFORT SYSTEMS, LLC.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	,				
attached? ☐ Yes No	Address: P.O. Box 900				
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Augusta				
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	State: Georgia				
	Zip: 30903				
Execution date(s) of each conveying party: August 2, 2001					
114gust 2, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4(a). Patent Application No.(s):	Patent No.(s): 5,967,225				
	• • • •				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
5 Name and address of contrate above and an address of the contrate and address of the					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name Island M.Danall Di D					
Name: John K. McDonald, Ph.D. Address: KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) enclosed: \$ 40.00				
1100 Peachtree Street					
Suite 2800					
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
8. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoi true copy of the original document.	ng information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a				
I certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an					
addressed to: Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231, on the date given below.					
given below.					
$l_{\alpha} \sim 2 l_{\alpha} \sim 10^{-10}$					
John K. McDonald, Ph.D. Date: Deptember 10, 2001					
Name of Person Signing Sig	nature Total number of pages including				
Attorney Docket No.	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3				
49088-261943	COVCI SHEEL. 5				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks				
Box Assignments					
/18/2001 TDTAZ1 00000091 567225 \	Washington DC 20221				

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

Washington, DC 20231

ATLLIB02 55679.1

PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0517 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Donny Ray Jenkins, hereinafter the ASSIGNOR, a citizen of

the United States, having an address at 72 Roper Ct., N. Augusta, South Carolina 29832, did

obtain Letters Patent of the United States for the following patent: No. 5,967,225 entitled

"BODY HEATING/COOLING APPARATUS", issued October 19, 1999; and whereas,

the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent; and

WHEREAS, JENKINS COMFORT SYSTEMS, LLC, hereinafter the

ASSIGNEE, a limited liability corporation of the State of Georgia, having a principal place

of business at P.O. Box 900, Augusta, Georgia, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the

same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the

ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in

and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to

any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to

sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent

which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed

by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full

end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell,

assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in

g:\0-client files\2001-2\caye, pete\vest venture\patent assignment.doc

PATENT

REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0518

and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patent, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement of the Letters Patent occurring before the effective date of this assignment, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

DONNY RAX JENKINS, ASSIGNOR

STATE OF GEORGIA

	Before me,	a Notary Public in and for the State	of Georgia, on this 2	day_
of	August	, 2001, personally appeared Donny	Ray Jenkins, who bein	ng duly
sworn,	, signed and acknow	ledged the foregoing Assignment as	his free act and deed.	



Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _____

- 2 -

RECORDED: 09/13/2001